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Original Application No .__  

Mise,PetitiOfl No.__ 

Contempt Petition No , 

Ieviwpplic3t]-0fl No__j 

AA - - 

yQcat for th 	pp1iGant(S)- 	 .N. 	 , 	 coiN 

Advocatc for tbe 	oond3nt(S) 

o4es of the Fv:,giStrY ___J 	Oac 	Order of the Tr1DUfl3.L - 

j 5.7.2O051 	Heard Mr. M. Chanda, learned 

counsel for the appliCaflt. 

I 
v 	 Issue notice to the respondents 

Mv4 •4- 	
to show cause as to why contupt 

proceedings shall not be initiated. 
J'LJ  

r 	 eturnable within four weeks. 

LQt 94 Post on 2.8.2005. personal appea'- 

1twt 1 	 ::. 
is dispensed with for the time 

- 	
9? 

0 	
0 

Mnber 	 Vi.ce-.Chairman 

DW 	 mb 

	

26.8.05 1 	Mr.M.U, Ahined learned Addl.C.G$.1Co 
Lat_ZA lkt 	 submits that the Respondents have 

received rzzatxd notice and that 

he requires more time to file af Lid a 
QA" - 	 I vit. Mr.a.*th learned counsel La 

the applicant is also present. 

I; 	
post the matter on 29.9.05. 

	

im 
—_— 	

0 	
vice-icman. 

0 

• Noke 	ckr 	
• 	 0 

0 	r 	 &Sf. /\fo-. i 	 • 	 0 

0 	
0 

0 	

0 	
0 	

0 	 • 	

0 	

( 



k eQU' 

or '. 

/4 
/ 

/4.10.2005 	''MrM.UAhmed, 1enéd Addi,C.G. 
S.C. submits that the directions 
issued'in the O.. have a1rady been 
cp1ied with. M.M.chaAda. 1rned 

44 	 - 

counsel for the app1ict submits 
( 	 that the same haà bot been canplied 

with. Hence respohdents ar)tfthrected 

	

A 	 to fi le affidavit supported' by docu- 
/fl 	 men ts • 

Post on 19.11(.2005, 

•. 	 ... 2;b er / 	 VACe-ChaarTnan 
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Office Note 	j 	te 
I I 	

I Tribunal's 

9.11.2005 	 Heard Mr,SaNath. learned counsel 

for the applicant and Mr.M.U.Ahrned, 

learned Addl,C.G.S.C. for the responde 

nts • The Standing counsel submits that 

the ,respondents want to file 'a details' 

I compliance report''post before the nex. 
Division Bench. 

1 	 Vice-Chairman 

bb 1  

When the matter came up today 

Mr M.U.Jrned. learned Addl.c.G.s.c 
submits that the direction issued by 

this Tribunal in O.A.10/2 001 has been 

fully complied with • Mr M .Chanda. 
learned counsel for the petitioner 
also s4ts to the se effect. 

In the light of he abwe there 
is no need to pursue this Contempt 

petition, it is accordingly closed 

Membe 	 Viqe-chajrmn 
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IN THE CENTP L ADMINISTRATIVE 

UWAC 

\ 	r 

CONTEMPT PETITION No.22 OF 2005 
'•'•jt J 

IN 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.10 OF 2001 

IN THE MATTER OF 

Shri Anil Kumar D. & others 	....PetitiQners 

-Vs-- 

Shri. V.K. 	Duggal., 
Sec reta ry, 
Ministry of Home Affairs 1  
Government of India, 
New Delhi. 

Lt. General Bhupinder Singh, 
DGAR, 
ShiUong-793001, 	 Alleged Cntemners/ 

Respondents 

AND 

IN THE MATTER OF 

Compliance report of Judgment and Order dated 

8.10.2001 passed in O.A.No.10 of 2001 and/or 

Affidavit in the aforesaid Contempt Petition 

No.22 of 2005 - filed by the Responcents/Alleged 

Contemno rs. ) 

I, Shri NAVNEET KHANNA, S/o Shri S.N. KHANNA, 

aged about 50 years, now residing at Laitumkhrah, Shillong, 

posted as Chief Law Officer, Assam Rifles and Respondent 
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No .................. , rep resenting the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 do he reby 

solemnly affirm and disclose as follows 

1, 	That, I have perused a copy of the above noted 

Contempt Petition and understood the contents thereof. 

At the outset I submit that I have the highest 

regard for this Hon'ble Tribunal and there is no question 

of any willful disobedience of any order passed by the 

Hon'ble: Tribunal. However, I tender unqualified and 

unconditional apology for any delay or lapse in the 

compliance of the order dated 2.10.2001 passed in O.A.itJo.10 

of 2001, pronounced by this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

That, the aforesaid 0.A.No.10 of 2001 was filed 

by the applicants for entitlement of Higher Revised Pay 

Scale in terms of the 3rd and 4 Central Pay Commission 

recommendation, 	read 	with 	Office 	Memorandum 	dated 

13,03.1984 issued by Ministry of Finance, Government of 

India (Department of Expenditure). 

That the Respondents have fully complied with the 

Order/Judgment dated 8.10.2001 passed in O.A.No.10/2001 and 

as such the instant petition has became infructuous. 

4 

Under the above circumstances Your 

Lordship may be pleased to admit this 
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Affidavit/Petition and 	passli an 	order 

dismissing 	the instant Contempt 

Petition 	for 	the 	ends of 	justice 	and 

equity 	and/or 	pass any 	other order(s) 

• as 	Your 	Lordship may 	deem fit 	and 

proper.  

AND 
-: I 	•• 

1 	 • 

J 

U 

For thIs 	act 	of kindness, 	your 

etitoners/respondefltS sha11 ever pray I 

? • 

• 

• 	 . 	 •, 

.......... ... .................. 

• 	 . 	 ..• . 

.1 

1 

1 
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aged about...S' 	. years, working  as .............................................. 
4~ 

 ........... . 

'J.4 ........................................... . .............................. 	do 	hereby 
solemnly affirm and declare as follows:- 

I. 	I am fully conversant and acquainted with the 

facts and circumstances of the instant case and authorised 

to swear this affidavit. 

2. 	That the statements made hereinabove are true to 

my knowledge, belief and information and based on records, 

And I sign this Afficavit on this 	 day 

of September 2005. 

Identified by:- 

Advocate 
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IN THE CENTRAL 

- 

T 
ccr.t.ri 	 I 

z2 JUL2O 

i• 

LtMSTWFRffiUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH: GUWAHATI 

(An Application under Section 17 of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985) 

Contempt petition No. 2_2—  /2005 

In O.A No. 10 of 2001. 

In the matter of: 

Shri Anil Kumar D. & Ors. 
Petitioners. 

-Versus - 
tTnion of India and Others. 

Alleged Contemners. 
-And - 

In the matter of: 

An application under Section 17 of the 

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 praying 

for initiation of a Contempt proceeding 
1 

 against the alleged conteninors for non-

compliance of the order dated 08.10.2001 

• 	 passed in 0.A.No.10/2001. 

-And - 

In the matter of; 

ShriAnil'KumarD. 
S/a- Shri D. flamodaran, 
Draftsman. 
O/o- DIG, Assam Rifles, 
Hqrs. Nagaland, Range South. 
C/o- 99 APO. 
Sri Jose Samuel, 
Son of Shri P.Y. Samuel Kutty, 
Draftsman, 
0/0- The Engineer Branch, 
Directorate General of Assam Rifles. 
Shillong- 793011. 
Sri Prakash l3arua. 
Sb- Shri Binov Bhusan Barua, 
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Draftsman, 
O/o- The DIG, Assam Rifles, 
Hqr. Mizoram Range, 
C/O- 99 APO. 
Sri Dinesh Kumar Joshi, 
Sb- Shii Jeevan Clundra Joshi, 
Draftsman, 
Engineer Branch, A.R.T.C. and School 
Dimapur- 797 115, Nagaland. 
Smti. Kumari Dcvi. 
Draftsman, 
Headquarter, Manipur Range, 
Ci'o- 99 APO. 

Petitioners. 
-Versus- 

V.K. Duggal, 
Secretary, 
Ministry of Home Affairs. 
Govt. of India. 
North Block. 
New Dethi. 

Lt. General Shii Bhupinder Singh, 
Director General of Assam Rifles, 
Shillong- 793011. 

A1leed Contemnors. 

The humble petitioners above named- 

Most respectfully sheweths: - 

That your petitioners approached this IIon'ble Tribunal through O.A. No. 10/2001 

praying for a direction upon the respondents to grant Higher Revised Pay Scale in 

terms of the 3 rd  and 4"  Central Pay Commission recommendation read with Office 

Memorandum dated 13.03.1984 issued by the Govt. of India, Ministiy of Finance, 
Department of Expendinire. 

That the Hon'ble Tribunal after hearing the contentions of the parties was pleased to 

dispose of the Original Application on 08.10.2001 passed in O.A. No. 10 of 2001, 

directing the respondents as follows: - 

. In view of the admitted position we do not find any lawful 

justification in not granting the benefit of the revised pay scale indicted in 
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the office Memorandum dated 13.3.1998. Accordingly, the respondents 

are direied to provide the benefit of the revised scale of pay to the five 

applicants as indicated in the communication dated 24.12.98 (Annexure-7) 

with eftct from 1.1.1996 in terms of oftice Memorandum No. 23/14/97-

EC-TX dated 16.10. 1997, with arrear monetary benefits. The respondents 

are directed to complete the exercise within a period of four months from 

the date of receipt of this order. 

Application is allowed. There shall however, be no order as to 

(Copy of the Judgment and order dated 08.10.2001 is anitexed hereto and 

marked as Annexure-I). 

J. 	That your petitioners thereafter approached the alleged contenmers through 

representation dated 21.12.2001 for implementation of the Judgment and order 

dated 08.10.01 passed in O.A. No. 10/2001. enclosing therewith a copy of the 

aforesaid judgment and order dated 08.10.01. 

(Copy of the representation dated 21.12.2001 is annexed hereto and 

marked as Annexure-ll). 

4. That the alleged contemners thereafter approached Hon'ble Gauhati High Court 

(Shillong Bench) though W P (C) No. 100 (SH)/2002 against the judgment and order 

dated 08.10.2001, passed by this Hon'ble Tribunal, praying for quashing the 

judgment and order dated 08.10.2001 passed in O.A. No. 10/2001. However, the 

Division Bench of the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court (Shillong Bench) after hearing the 

contentions of the counsels of the parties was pleased to dismiss the W.P (C) No. 100 

(SHV2001 on 08.04.2005 with the directions as follows: - 

"14. in the result, there is no infirmity in the order passed by the learned 

Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench, which warrants our 

interference. The Writ Petition is accordingly dismissed. Parties are to 

bear their own costs." 

Copy of the judgment and order dated 08.04.05 is enclosed herewith for 

perusal of Hon'ble Tribunal as Annexure-IIL 
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That the petitioners thereafter submitted representations on 02.05.2005 to: the alleged 

contemners praying for implementation of the judgment and order dated 08.04.2005 

passed in W.P. (C) No. 100 (SH)/2002, but to no result. 

Copy of the representation dated 02.05.05 is enclosed herewith as Annexure-IV. 

That it is stated that the alleged contemnors deliberately and willfully did not initiate 

any action for implementation of the Judgment and Order dated 08.10.2001 passed by 

this Hon'ble Tribunal in O.A. No. 10 of 2001 which amounts to Contempt of Court. 

Therefore the Hon'hle Tribunal he pleased to initiate a Contempt proceeding against 

the alleged contemnors for willful violation of the order of the Hon'ble Tribunal 

dated 08.10.200 1 in O.A. No. 10/200 1 and further be pleased to impose punishment 

upon the alleged contemner in accordance with law. 

Under the facts and circumstances stated above, the 

Hon'ble Tribunal be pleased to initiate Contempt 

proceeding against the Alleged Contemnors for willful non-

compliance of the order dated 08.10.2001 in O.A. No. 

10/2001 and be pleased to impose punishment upon the 

alleged contemnors in accordance with law and further be 

pleased to pass any other order or orders as deemed fit and 

proper by the Hon'ble Court. 

And for this act of kindness the petitioners as in duty bound shall ever pray. 
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AFFIDAVIT 

1. Sri Prakash Barua, Sb- Shii Binoy Bhusan Bania, aged about - 

years, presently working as Draftsman, Obo- The DIGAR, Mizoram Range, 

C10- 99 APO. petitioner No. 3 in the instant petition. duly authorized by the 

other petitioners and competent to swear this affidavit, do hereby solemnly 

declare as follows; - 

That I am the petitioner No. 3 in the above contempt petition and as such I am 

well acquainted with the facts and circumstances of the case and also 

competent to sign this affidavit. 

That the statement made in para I to 6 are true to my knowledge and belief 

and I have not suppressed any matrial fact. 

That this Affidavit is made for the purpose of filing contempt petition before 

the Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench for non-

compliance of the I

Hon'ble Tribunal's oicler dated 08.10.2001 passed in O.A. 

No.10/2001. 

And I sign this Affidavit on this tOay of July' 2005. 

Idened by 	
4 

Aocatc 

1+ 
• 

Cd4.I 
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DRAFT CHARGE 

Laid down before the Hon'ble Central Administrative Tribunal. Guwahati for 

initiating a contempt proceeding against the contemnors for willful disobedience 

and deliberate non-compliance of order of the Hon'ble Tribunal dated 08.10.2001 

passed in O.A. No 10/2001 and to impose punishment upon the alleged 

conteninor for willful disobedience and deliberate non-compliance of order dated 

08.10.2001 of the Hon'ble Tribunal. 



CELTLAL AL)MInlsTRArIVA TRXHIJNhL 
GUWAkiAT I .  B1NCH 

Original Appi.icatiorrNo010 of 20'' 

Date or Orders This the 8th Day of. October 2001 

TH HON 'BLE MR.JUSTIC D. .CHOW1JHURY,VICE..CHAIRMAN 
H0N'BL 	 .MMR 

X~ 

1. Shri. Anil. Kwnar D. 
Son of Shri D,Darnodaran 
Office of the DIG,  Draftsmar, 
AssamRifleg, Hqrs, Nagaland 
Range South 
c/o.99 APO 

29 Sri Jose Swnuel 
Son of, Skid. P.Y.Samuel. Kutty 
Draftsman, O/O.the Engineer Branch 
Directorate General of 4 ssam Rifles, 
Shullng- 7930011 

39 Sri Prakash Barua 
Son of Skid. Binoy Bhusan Baru 
Draftsman 
Offlâe of the DIG,Assam Rifles, 
Hqr. Mizorarn Range 
c/o.99 APO 

inesh Kurnar Joshi. 
f Shri Jèevan Chanira Joshi 
sma n 
eer Branch, 	 and School 
ir -797115 

sf , 

Zpti Kumarj Devi 
. ffraftsman 

\> t1eaquar.ManiPur Range, Ipp1icants 

B 
N 

te Mr, M.Chanda, 1r..N.D.Goswajni. 
ankraborty 

-Vs- 

 Union of India 
Thiough the Secretary to the 
Government of 1nia, Ministry of Home 
?iffirs, New Delhi 

 The Secretary to the (;overnment of India 
Ministry of Finance 
New Delhi 

 The Director General 
Assam Rifles, 

Arluthnath Road 
ShJLllong. 

4, The Deputy DirecLor General 
• Assam Rifles, Naqaland Ranqe 

South, C/0 99 APU 

V 	5. The Deputy Director General 
(\J Assam Rifles, Mizoram Range 

L Hqra., C/0 99 AO 

6. Deputy Director 'Jeneral contd - • Assarn Rifles, 
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• 	 .. 

- 	 Hqrs. Manipx Range 
C/O 99 APO 	 Respondents, 

	

By Advocate Mr.B,C.pathak 	UL,C.(,.S.c,, 

9OW1.HURY J ( 

The issue relates to grant of Higher Revised 
Pay Scale in terms or the 3rd and 4th Ctra1 Pay 

Commission recommendation read with Office Morandux 

dated 13.3.1994 issued by the Government of IndiasMinistry 

of F.inan in respect of five applicant 1  These five appli-

cants are working as Draft:3man in1 . the Office of the 

1ji.c.ec,tor Gefleral lAsgairL  Rifles and posted in different 
places in the N.E.ReqJon. The cause of action and grievances 
are cnmon. Leavewa s  sought for in this application to 

.move this applicatj.on jointly. Accordingly leave 8  granted 

provision of Rul.e 4(5) (a) of the Central ministra- 

1'-c 	 zibuna1(Procedure) Rules, 1987. 

The applicant s  are :;ervinq In the cadre of Draftsman 

• ,1 -ie scale of ks, 1200-20.10(revjsed 	4000-6000).The 
I apJ.jcants possessed s±mfltr educationaj qualification like 

hose braftsrnan Gr,II of CPWD. All the applicants are 

appointed in between the ..tjue1 1989to August. 1994 

VAK and all the app1icant are rnat.riculate havIng 2 years 

ITI.Djpina in Lraftsmanshjp and also pOsses.se'/3• years 

experience at the time of initial recruitment. Wley are? 

CviliarL Central Government Jrnpioy.•s and serving under 

	

The applicants were 	pJ.aced inadvertnt1y in 

the scale of. Rs. 1200- 2040, correspondIng to pre-revised 

scale. of Rs0 350 - 560 given by the 3rd Pay Commission 

instead of s. 1400- 2300/- pre-revised scale of Rs.425 -700 

in terms of 0 .14. dated 13.,84. Cut of ten Draftinan 

contd/-3 

C 

1 
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, five Draftsmen were 3dtbing •higher revised pay 

scale of R. 1400-2300. The said anomally was brought to the 

notice of the concerned MinIstry by the UGAR Assam 

Rifles vide letter No./V-A/86-87/O. 14 /98305 dated 

24,12,98(Annexure 7 ).The pakagraph 5 of the said letter, 

as being relevant is reproduced below - 

el 

C' 
"Since the Draftsmen of ssam Rifles are in the 
same ecale of p'v as applicable to Draftsmen 
Grade II in the PW and all the Draft en were 
appointed before the issue of Ministry of 
Finande (Department of Expenditure) °•• °• 
F.5(59)-i..III dated 13 March 84 :- 

Five Draftsman mentioned in appendix 
B to this letter may please be granted 
revised scale of pay Rs. 1400 - 2300 (4th 
CPC) with effect from the date of their 
appointment on the ha s is of t10 OM dated 
13 Mar 84. 

hree Lraftsman mentioned in Appendix A 
to this letter at Sri, 3.4,and 5 have been 
granted revised scale of Rs. 1400-12300( 4th CPC 
on comoletion r three years of service0 
Thj may also e reviewed and revised scale 
may be grarted to them from the date of 

- 	- 	 - 	 - 	 - 	Mr 	M 
their appointment on tne oasis at 

"dated 13 Nr. 04, 

(ci. The Uraftsnan of ssam Rifles in the 
e-revised scale of Ps. 1400- 2300 (4th 

:C) have been granted the revised scale of 
. 4500-7000(5"h CPCa5 applicable to all 

\*.\ 	 enercil categories of Central Govte 
jempioyees vde part of First Schedule of 

CCs (LP)  ReleS 1997. The Govt. of..Indiavide 
eria1 x(a) of part B of ki rst Schedule of 

CC$(RP) RJes 1997 	sñctjoned ievjsed 
scale of Ps. 5000-80 to the Draftsman 
Grade II who were in the pay scale of.•. 
1400-300(.4th). i!owever, in absence of 
any specific sanction of ,the Ministry., this 

• 	 Department could not allow the Draftsman 
who were in the pre-revised pay scale 9± 
Ps. 1400-2300 0  the Justified scale of Rs. 
5000-8000/- (th CC) as per serlal.X(a) 
of Part B of Irst Schedule of CC5(RP) Rule 
1.997 It 1• also stated that the uraded/ 
revised scale of s.5000-8009/ has already 
been made pplicable to the Draftsman of 
Grade II o: 	with effect from 01.01.95 
vide Govt. of India Directorate General of 
Works 	0.i 10,23/14/97_C_IX dated 

16 Oct 97(Cor enclosed). The Draftsman 
of A;am Rifles may t:herefore, be granted 
the revisee scale of Ps. 5000-8000/- (5th 
CPC) corre:ponding  to the scale of Rs. 1400-
230(4th CPC) as per serial x(a) of Part B 

' 

	

	
of First Sehedule 0!: CCS(R)) Rules 1997 with 
effect. froi 01.1.1996 in place of Rs.4500- 

• 	 7000(th CJC),' 
contci/.. 
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j The applicant moved the authority by .ther represen-

tation dnanding the justice. Failing to get the appro-

pniate rnedy the applicant approach this Tribunal by way 

of this Q.A.  The respondents submitted the written statement 

and did not dispute the claim of the applicant. In the 

written statement the respondents also stated that a compre-

hensive prOposal was tendered before the concerned Ministry 

and thesai,d recommendation is still under consideration 

in Ministerial level and the, matter is lying with the 

jnistry. In the written statement the respondents also 

the claim of the a:plicaztt and higher revIsed scale 

;as')

.4fle-1

d to the similarly situated Draftsman of 

• ( ave heard Li r.M,Chanda learned counsel appearjng on 

\ .. 
	
A the applicant and tr.B.C.Pathak, ddl.C.G.S.C. 

\. ,':• '--:' 
\IPj 	$&hié respondents. In view of the admitted position we 

find any lawful justification in not granting the 

benefit of the revised pay scale Indicated in theoffi.ce 

Memorandum dated 13.3.19980 i%ccordingly, the respondents. 

are directed to provide the benefit of the revised scale of 

pay to the five applicants a3 indicated in the communication 

dated 24 •12.98(Annexure 
7) 

 with effect from 1.11996 in 

tezms of office Memorandum No,23/14/97_EcIX.dated. 16.10.1997# 

with arrear monetary benefit0 The respondents are directed 

to complete  the exercise within a period of four months from 

the date of receipt of this order. 

Application is allowed. There shall however, be.no  order 

as to costs. 

.--••-' 	•-rtifle 	 . 	sd/vIce CHAIRMAN 
f -f 

id/MENBCR (A) 

LM 

d. 

rf! 4 

an;rr 

CGIJWI 

7. g 3  

N 

0 
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, From: Jose Samuel 
Draughtsrnan 
Engineer Branch 
Directorate General Assam Rifles 
Shillong - 11 

• Ri 

To : The Directorate General Assam Rifles 
(A/Legal Branch) 
Shillong - I 1 

(Through proper channel) 

Sub IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW PAY SCALE: DRAUGHTSMAN (CIVIL) 

Respected Sir, 

With due respect and humble submission I would like to statç the following few lines 
for your kind consideration and valuable orders please. 

Tht Sir, I was one among the five Draughtsman who were moved to the Honorable 
CAT, •Guwahati for implementation of new pay scale as applicable to all other Central 
Govt Employees. The Honorable. CAT has given the verdict in favour of us in the light of 
your letter .  No. A/V-A/86-87/)M/983 05 dated 24 Dec 98 addressed to MIHA. 

It is also reflected here that as per court order vide No,OA 10/2001 dated 08 Oct 
2001 (Photo copy of the order attached for your ready reference please), the new pay scale is 
required to be implement within a period of four months from the date of receipt of this 
order by the respondents. 

I Therefore request your good offices to take necessary actio.n for implementation of 
new pay scale at the earliest for which the act of your benevolence, I shall remain ever 
grateftil to you. 

Yours faithfully, 

4ose Samuel) 
Dated :71 Dec 2001 	 Draughtsman 

rn 

eel 



.:i(i of flpplicat.ion For 
the cope. 

.L)a,eIlxed br flotibying 
the requlaite number of 

ullinipa and foiioa. 

Date of de1Jvry of th 
requielte atarnp and 

roau. 

. .-,--_c- 

- 

Dnte on whkh the copy 
was ready for 

delivery. 

•'' rr 

the copy to the 
&pplic,.ot.  

±° L 

THE (AU.FJATI HIGH COURT 
(HJciJ COURT OF 

ASSAM:NA(.ALANI)M EGIJALAYA:MANII'UR: 
TRII'URA: MIZORA M & A RUNitCHAL PRADESH) 

J:1ILJ.A!N( BENCH 

\VP(C) No. tUO(SIJ)2002 

Union ot India 
Represented by the Secretary 
Govt.of Tndia,Ministry of Home A (Thus 
North Pock, New Delhi. 

The Secretary to the Govt.oI india 
Ministry of Finance 
New Dcliii. 

The Director General 
Assarn Rules, Shillong. 

The Deputy Director Geiierai 
Assani Ri Iles,Nagalancl Range Sooth 
CIo 99 AP() 

The Deputy Director Gtheral 
Assain Rifles . 
Mizorarn Range, C/o 99 AP() 

The Deputy Director General 
Assani RI lies, Maui jar Range 
C/o 99 APO 

Petitioner 

\'crsus - 

Sri Anil Kumar I)as 
l)iallsniiiii, Son or Sri F) Daniodran 
FIQ Nagaland Rangc(South) 
Assam Rifles, C/o 99 APO 

Sri Jose Samuel 
• 	Draftsman, S/0 Shri PY Samuel Kutty 

DGAR, Shiliong. 

Sri Prakash i3arua 
Draftsman, S/o Shri l3in6y Bhusan Barua 
IIQ Mizoram Range 
Assam Rifles, Cbo 99 APO 

*fr 
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- 	 4. Shri 1)incsh Kuiiia Joshi 
Draftsman 

- 	 .. 
 

S/o Shri Jeevan Chaiidra Joshi 
• 	 Assam Rifles Training Centre & 

Schoo, Dimapur (Nagaland) 

5. Smti Kumari Dcv 
Draftsman 
HQ Manipur Range, Assam Ri lies 
C/o 99 APO. 

Respondents 

( 

B E F () •R E 
THE 11Of'BLE MR JUSTICE All SMJUA 

TIHIT,  1ION'BLE MRS JUSTICE A HAZAI4I1" 

For the Petitioners 	Mr SC Shyain, CGSC 

For the Respondents 	: Mr JL Sarkar 
Mr M Chatida, Advocates 

Date of Hearing 	: 8.4.2005 

Date of Judgment 	: 8.4.2005 

JUDGMENT & ORDER (ORAL ) 

Smti Hazarika, J 

The petitioners being aggrievd With the judgment and order 

dated 8.10.2001 passed by the learned Central Administrative Tribunal, 

Guwahati Bench, (hereinafter relerred to as CAT), passed in Original 

Appl!cation No.10/2001 has preferred the instant writ petition, praying for 

quashing the impugned order daieci 18.10.2001. 

2. 	By the aforesaid impugned order; the petitioners have been 

directed to provide the benefit of the revised scale of pay to the respondents 

within four months from the date of receipt of the order. 
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3. 	
The respondents numbering live are serving in the cadre of 

Draftsmen under the Director General Assain FRifles (QGAR in short) in the sale 

of pay of Rs.1200-2040/- (revised Rs.4000-6000I) and posted in different 

areas of North Eastern Region. They possess similar educational qualification 

like those draughtSfflefl serving in the Central Public Works Department 

(CPWD in short). The respondents1 being government employeeS serving 

• under the DGAR, are entitled to the benefits and facilities issued by the 

Government of lnda from time to time for Central Government civilian 

employees. 

4. 	
The respondents further contention is, that on the date of their 

4/ 
IV 

initial appointment, they possessed similar recruitment qualilicaUon like those 

draftsmen Gr-lt of CPWD. All the respondents were appointed in between 

June 1989 to August 1994 and all of them are Matriculate having 2(two) years 

ITI Diploma in DraughtsmanShiP and also possessed 213 years experience at 

the time of initial appointnent. But, the respQdrltS were placed inadvertently 

in the scale of pay of Rs.1200-2040/ (4 11,  Pay Commission - CPC in short), 

corresponding to pre-revised scale of pay of Rs.350-5601- given by the V Pay 

Commission instead of Rs .14002300I(4th CPC)I corresponding to pay scale of 

Rs.4257OOI(3.rd 
CPC). Out of ten Drauglltsmen, five were drawing higher 

revised pay scale of Rs.1400-2300 as per order dated 8.11.1985 issued by the 

Director General Assam Rifles, whereas, the beneflt of revised pay scale 

issued under O.M dated 13.3.84 was not extended to the respondents having 

similar recruitment qualification with those live draughtSmefl. 

5. 	
The Director General Assaim Rifles brought the said anomaly to 

the noce of the Ministry of Home Affairs vide letter dated 24.12.90 



• 	highlighting the case of the rsporrdents. The Director General Assam. Rifles 

requested the Minitry for tang an early decision. Paragraphs 4 and 5 of the i  

letter dated 24.12,98• being relevant, are reproduced below 

1 

"4. The five Draughtsman who had been appointed between Jun 1989 
to Aug 1994 were inadvertently allowed pay scale of Rs 1200 2040(4th 
CPC) corresponding to pay scale of Rs 330 560 (3rd CPC) instead of 
Rs 1400 2300 (4th CPC) corresponding to pay scale of Rs 42 700(3 
CPC). The detils'of pay scales being draWn by these fiè.Draughtsman 
are given at Appendix B to this letter. 
5. Since the Draughtsman of Assairi RiflS are in the éame scale of pay 
as applicable to Draughtsman Grade II in the CPWD and all the Draughts 
man were appointed before the issUe of Mistry of Finahbe (Department 
of expenditure) O.M. No.13(1)-IC/91 dated 19 Oct94 (copy enclosed), the 
Ministry is requested to consider and approved the following on the basis 
of Ministry of Finance O.M. No, F.5(59)-E.111182 dated 13 Mar . 84- 

Five Draughtsman mentioned in Appendix B to this letter may please 
be granted revised scale of pay 01 R.1400.2300(4th CPC) with effect 
from the date of their appointment on the basis of MOF OM dated 13 
Mar84. 
Three DraughtsmanDraUghtS mentioned in Appendix A to this letter at 
sL3,4 and 5 have been granted revised scale of RS.14002300(4th 
CPC) on completion of three yearsof service.This may also be re-
viewed arid revised scale may be granted to them from the date of 
their appointment on the basis of MOF OM dated 13 Mar 84 
The Draughtsman of Assam Rules in the pre'revised scale of Rs.1400- 
2300 (4th CPC) have been granted the revised scale of R8.4500-7000 
(5th CPC) as aplicabte to all Ceñt.al :cätegori of central Govt. 
employees vide Part A of Firstchedule of CS (RP) Rules 1997. 
The Govt. of India vide serial x(d) of Part B.  of FirSt Schedule of CCS 
(RP) Rules 1997 has sanctioned revised scale of Rs 5000 8000 to 
the Draughtsman Grade II who were in the pay scale of Rs 1400 
2300, the justified scale of R s.50008000I(5(h CPC) as per serial 
x(a) o Part B of First Schedule of CCS(RP) RUle 1997. It is also 
stated that the upgradedlrevised scale of Rs5000-8000 has already 
been made applicable to the DraughtsmanGade II of CPWD with 
effect from 01.1.1996 vide Govt.of India, Directoral General of Works, 
CPWD O.M No.23114197-Ec-lx dated 16 Oct97 (copy enclosed). 
The Draughtsman of Assam Rifles may therefore, be granted the 
revised scale of Rs.50008000/(5th 1  CPC) coirespönding to the scale 
of Rs.1400-2300 (4th CPC) asper serial x(a) of Part B of First Sche- 
dule of CCS(RP) Rules 1997 with effect from 01.1.1996 in place of 
Rs.45007000(5th CPC), 

6. 	Failing to get justice from the authorities, the respondents 

approached the learned Central Administrative Tribunal ventilating their 

grievances. The learned Central Administrative Tribunal vide the impugned 

order dated 8.10.2001 allowed the prayer of the respondents, directing the 



/ 
authority to provide the benefit of the revised scale of pay to the five 

	'V 

respondents/applicants as indicated in the conimunication dated 24,12.98 with 

effect from 1.1.1996 in terms of Office Memorandum No.23/14/97-EC-IX dated 

16.10.1997 with arrear monetary benefits. It further directed to complete the 

exerc ise  within a period of four months from the date of receipt of the order. 

7. 	Challenging the, legality and validity of the aforesaid order dated 

8.10.2001, the instant petition has been preferred by the petitioner, Union of 

India, 

We have heard Mr .  SC Shyam, learned Central Government 

Standing Counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioners, Mr JL Sarkar and Mr 

M Chanda, learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondents/applicants. 

Mr Shyam, learned CGSC submits, that the learned Tribunal 

committed a serious error of law apparent on', the face of the records by 

allowing the claim of the respondents on the rounds inter-alia as mentioned 

below :- 

Prescribed qualifications even for Draughtsmen Grade-Ill in 

CPWD are higher than those in the Assam Ritle. But, insplte of this position, 

comparison has been sought to be made with the next higher grade of 

Draughtsmen Grade II in the pay scale of Rs425-700 (pre-revised) Rs.5000-

8000/- 

On account of the provision and dissimilarities in statutory 

recruitment rules of Draughtsman in Assam Rifles Viz-a vis Draughtsman 

Grade II and Draughtsman Grade Ill in CPWD, both grades requiring better 

qualifications, the actual qualification prescribed in the respective recruitment 
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rules and not that possessed by separate individuals are relevant for according 

scale of pay to the post. 

O.M. No.5(59)/E.111/82 dated 13.3.1984 and its subsequent 

OMs were not promotion or career progresskn schemes. These instructions 

have been issued to bring about uniformity in the designations and pay scales 

of Draughtsmen in the various left out Central Government Departments. In. 

Assám Rifles, the recruitments rules prescribed less qualification as compared 

to Draughtsman Grade II in CPWD The respondents, having already been 

accorded the similar scale of pay of Rs.330-560 (pre-revised)/Rs.1200-2040 

(pre-revised)/Rs.40006000(revised), no upgradation of pay scale is, therefore, 

called for and the provision of ON dated 13.3.1984 do not apply to the 

• Draughtsmen of Assam Rifles. 

Draughtsmen of Assatri Rii,as, do not satisfy the essential 

requirement of being in the pre-revised scale of Rs.205-280, they are not 

similarly placed with those Draughtsmen covered by the Supreme Court order 

and OM dated 11.9,1987 and the benefits thereof is therefore not available to 

the respondents. 

v) Prescribed qualification as per the statutory recruitment rules 

of Draftsmen in Assam Rules is not higher than the qualification recommended 

by the 51h  CPC and the scale of pay already ,  conform to the pay scale of 

Rs.4000-6000, which is applicable to Diaughtsman Grade Ill of CPWD, the 

question of upgradation of scale of pay of the Draughtsmen in Assam Rifles 

does not arise. 



Upgradation of pay of scales of the six 

Draughtsrnen of Assam Rifles was clone erroneously without 

xpress approval of Ministry of Finance and the same is being 

cviewed, 

Scale of pay of Draughtsmeii in Assam Rifles have 

been appropriately sanctioned as Rs. 330560(3rd CPC pre-revlsed)/ Rs. 
1200-2040 (4 01  CPC pre-revised)/ Rs. 4000-6000 (5th CPC revised) baCd 

on recommendations of expert bodies like successive pay cOmmission 

and as such the same should not have been interfered with by the 

learned Tribunal. 

10. 	In support of his argument, the learned CGSC has placed 

reliance upon the case reported in 1997 SCC (L&S) 88, UniOn of India 

and Another-v-PV Hariharan and Another. 

I have carefully perused the same. The llon'ble Supreme Court, in 

the said case has held in paragraph 5 as follows 

"Beforeparting with this appeal, we feel impelled to 
make afew observations. Over the pas.t few weeks, we have 
come across several matters decided by Administrative 
Tribunals on the question of pay scaks We have noticed 
that quite often the Tribunals are ml fering with pay scales 
without proper reasons and without: neing conscious of the 
fact that fixation of pay is not their. function. It is the 
function of the Government which normally acts on the 
recommendations of a Pay Coma iission. Change of pay scale 
of a category has a cascading ciFcct. Several other categories 
similarly situated, as well as those situated above and below, 
put forward their claims on the basis of such change. The 
Tribunal should realize that interfering with the prescribed 
pay scales is a serious matter. The Pay Co mission, which 
goes into the problem at great depth.and happens to have a 
full picture before it, is the proper authority to decide upon 
this issue. Very often the doctrine uf "equal pay for equal 
work" is also being misunderstood and misapplied, freely 
revising and enhancing the pay sales across the board. We 
hope and trust that the Tribunals will exercise due restrain 
in the matter. Unless a clear case of hostile discrimInation is 
made out, there would be no just ilication for interfering with 
the fixation of pay scales. We have come across orders 
passed by Single Members and that too quite often 
Administrative Members, allowing such claims. These orders 
have a serious impact on the puhli.c exchequer too. It would 
be in the fitness of things if.all matters relating to pay scales, 
i.e., matters asking for a higher pay scale or an enhanced 
pay scale, as the case may he, an one or the other ground, 
are heard by a Bench c:ornprising at east one Judicial 
Member. The Chairman of the Central Administrative 
Tribunal and the Chairmen of the State Administrative 
Tribunals shall consider issuing appropriate instructions in 
the matter." 
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In my considered view, the case referred to above does not 

apply in the instant case, inasmuch as, the impugned order dated 8122001 

has been passed by the Tribunal comprising of two members, one of them 

I 

being a retired High Court Judge and after taking care of every aspect Of the 

matter, basing on the material facts and circumstahcés, the impugned order 

has been passed. 

10. ç I\) 	•Mr JL Sarkar assisted by Mr M Chnda, Advoôate on the other 

hand, has vehemently opposed the arguments advaiced by the learned 

PGSC. Their, clear case is, that following the judgment dated 1.5.1985 of the 

Hon'ble Supreme Court in P Santa & Ors v. Union ofindia, the Ministry of 

Finance, Govt of India vide its OM No F N 5(13)-E 111/87 dated 11 9 1987 

communicated the decision of the President of India, the relevant provision of 

hich reads as follows 

The question of extension of the benefit of the drâughtsman in other 
Ministries/Departments of (lie Govt,ol India has bëeh Under conidera 
lion of the Government. President is now pleased to decide that Draughts 
man as were in the pay scale of Rs.330-560 based on the recommenda-
tions of the thud Central Pay Commission as referred to in para I above, 
may be given the scale of Rs.425-700 notionallyfrom 1.1.1993 and 

I 	actuallyfronil.9.1987," 

Thereafter, the Government of India vide CM No.13(1)-ic/91 

dated 19.10.1994 directed that the revised stales as indicated in OM dated 

13.3.1984 may be extended to Draughtsrnan Grade I, II and UI irrespective of 

their recruitment qualifications in all Governnient of India's Office subject to 

some length of service as specified therein, Accordingly, since the pay scale of 

Draughtsman Grade U in the CPWD stood revised from Rs.330-560 to Rs.425-

700 and the said benefit was thereafter extended to the similarly placed 

Draughtsman of all other departnients of the Government of India by OM dated 

'•1 

,.:,,_.:.... 	:;........ 



• 13.3.1984 and the subsequentOM dated 19.10.1994, the respondents are also 

entitled to the same benefit as they fall within the purview of OM dated 

13.3.1984, OM dated 11.9.1987 and OM dated 19.10,1994 and having been 

satisfied that the qualification of the respondents are similar to that of 

Draughtsman Grade II in the CPWD, implemented the revised pay scale of 

Rs.425-700 in case of Draughtsman working in the Assam Rifles and granted 

the said scale of five Draughtsman, leaving aside the present respondents and 

' 

	

	
the said anomalies thus brought into the notice of the authority vide letter dated 

24.12.1998 quoted above.. 

The learned counsel therefore, argied that there is no illegality 

and infirmity in the impugned order dated 8.12.2001, more so, the appellants 

did not dispute the claim of the respondents at any point, of time before the 

Tribunal, rather made the statement in their written statement filed before the 

Tribunal admitting the claim of the respondents and also of granting of higher 

revised scale (Rs.425-700) to five other similarly situated Draughtsman (i.e. the 

respondents) as granted to the Draughtsman Grade II of the CPWD and 

admitting that the non-granting of the higher scale to the respondents was an 

inadvertent one. The learned counsel therefore, vehemently opposed the 

stand taken by the petitioners herein, inasmuch as, once admitted.the case of 

the respondents to be genuine, contradicting their own statements before this 

Court would not be proper. ' 

In support of his submission, the learned counsel Mr JL Sarkar 

had relied upon the following decisions :- 

1)1995 Suppl (3) SCC 528 
• 	Union of India 

-vs.. 
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Debashis Kar and Others. 

r 
2) 	

Judgment and Order dated 31.7.99 passed by the Division 

Bench of Gauhati High Court in Civil Rule No. 4733/97 

The Secretary, Ministry ofScience & Technology & Ors. 

-Vs- 

Central Administrative Tribunal and Others. 

(13) In the first case, while upholding the Tribunal's decision, the 

Hon'ble CoUrt at paragraph 16 and 17 held as follows :- 

"16. Dealing with draughtsiflefl in the Army Base 

Workshops in the EM1' the Principal Bench o. the Tribunal has 

observed that in the EME for the post of draughtSmafl, the 

qualifications that are prescribed are "MptiicUlation or its 

two years' Diploma ti DraughtSmafl'P .  
equivalent with  

- Mechanical or its equivalent"? The Tribunal has referred to the 

Report of the Third Pay CommissiOn wherein, while dealing with 

draughtsmefl who were in the pay scale Of Rs. 150-240(aS per 

report of Second Pay Commission), it is stated:, 

(ii) 	
for the next higher grade of Rs. 150-240 the 

requirement is generally a Diploma in DraughtSma115hP or an 

equivalent qualification Vf Architecture (both of 2 years duration 

'after Matriculation)" 

11
17. The Tribunal has observed that Tracer in the CME 

could not be treated in any other manner but on a part with 

Grade II Draughtsmafl of CPWD, keeping in view their 

• recruitment qualifications. The Tribunal held that the benefit of 

Office Merrwrafldum dated 13.3.1984 had been rightly extended 

to DraughtSmefl in EME and 'thatts withdrawal was illogical 

and irrational. The learned coiinsel for the appellants has been 

unable to show that the said view of the Tribunal suffers from 

an infirmity which woild justify interference by this Court." 

In the second case, the Division Bench of 
(14)  it petitiOfl 
the Gauhati High Court, while dismissing the wr  

filed by the Union of India held, that the decision in Union 

of india -versus- Debashis Kar (supra) squarely ansWers 



the submissions raised by the appellants and the decision of the Central 

Administrative Tribunal stands fully justified. 

Relevant para 9 of the said judgment. is reproduced below 

In view of the above we find no force in the submission of the appellants 
that the OM dated 1910 1994 Is not applicable to the draftsmen belonging 
to Survey of India as the waiver of recruitment qualification based on mis 
conception As stated above the above applicants are not required to 
possess the qualifications similar to those in the case of draftsmen in 
CPWD and as such the Office Memorandum dated 18.3.108 .4 is not appli 
cable to them and apparently this was the reason as to why the require 
ment relating to the period of service was incorporated in the Office Memo 
random dated 19.10.1994. The decision i n J n ioiAi  olindia versubebashis 

1.

Kar (supra) squarely answers the submi 	ns raised by the app&Iants and 
the decision of the Central Admlnistrative Tribunal stands fully Justified" 

14. 	In the result, there is no infirmity in the order passed by the 

learned Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Beñch, which warrants our 

 

1.... 

 

interference. The Writ Petition is accordingly dismissed. Partiesare to bear 

their own costs. 
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DraugliLsñian 
HQDGAR 
(Engr Branch) 
Shillong -ii 

The I)irecr General Assarn RifleS. 
Directorato General Asani Rifles 
Shillong-1.1. 

Jbrough,Proper Channel) 

SIT, 

Most respectfully J beg to enclose herewiTh a copy of the judgment and 
order dated 08-04-2005 passed by the flon'ble Gauhati High Court inWP (c) 
No 100 (SH) 2002 

1 his is for your information and necessary orders to implement the 
udginent dated above 4t theearliest please. j  

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

Fncl As above 	 (And Kumar I)) 
Dated .- o0. May 2005 	 Draughtsman 
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VI   D. 

GUWAHATI BENCH 	7 

npt Petition No. 22 of 
In OANo. 10 of 2001. 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

Sri Anil Kr. D. 1 & Ors. 

Petitioners 

- Versus - 

CU 

F 
V.K.Duggal. 
Secretary, Ministry of Home Affairs, 
Government of Jnclia, 
New Delhi. 

Lt. General Bhupinder Singh, 
DGAR, Shillong -793001 

Respondents/Alleged Contemner. 

- AND- 

IN THE MATIER OF: 

Compliance report (in continuation to the earlier 

compliance report filed before the Hon'ble 

Tribunal) of judgment and order dated 

8. 10.2001 passed in O.A.No. 10 of 2001 and/or 

Affidavit in the aforesaid Contempt Petition 

No.22/05 filed by the Respondents/Alleged 

Contemners 

I, Shri Navneet Khanna, Son of Shri S.N.Khanna aged about 

50 years, now residing at Laitumkhrah, Shillong pasted as Chief Law 

Officer, Assain Rifles and representing the Respondents No.1 and 2 do 

hereby solemnly affirm and declare as follows: 

1. 	That I have perused a copy of the above noted Contempt 

Petition and understood the contents thereof. 
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That the earlier compliance report filed by the Respondent 

may be treated as the integral part of this petition. 

That the respondents have not wilfully flouted the order 

dated 8.10.2001 passed in O.A. No.10/2001 by this Hon'ble Tribunal as 

alleged by the applicant. 

That there is no any willful or deliberate and reckless 

disobedience of the aforesaid order by the Respondents. The respondents 

have highest regards for this Hon'ble Tribunal and hence there is no 

question of showing any contempt to the orders of this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

However, the respondents tender an unconditional and unqualified 

apology for any lapse or delay in compliance of the order of this Tribunal 

dated 8.10.2001 in Q.A. 10/2001. 

That, the contents of para I to 6 of the Contempt Petition are 

accepted to be true which being only matters of record and rest are 

denied by the Respondents. 

That, it is pertinent to mention here that the upgraded pay 

scales as claimed by the applicants have been sanctioned in accordance 

with the Ministry of Home Affairs letter No. fl-27013/2005-PPJV dated 

24th August/ 2008 and accordingly the applicants are allowed upgraded 

pay scale of Rs.1400-2300/- from the date of appointment and Rs.5000-

8000/- from 01-01-1996 (i.e. from the date of 5th Pay Commission). 

Furthermore, the copy of Assam Rifles Training Centre & 

School Part II order No. TCRO II Ser No.87/CIV/Gr.'C'/2005 dated 06 

October 2005 (Marked as Annexure-A). 

- AND- 

The copy of Directorate General Assam Rifles order Number 

1110 13/Est-2005/ Pay/ 58 dated 14 October 2008 (Marked as Annexure 

El 

J 
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- AND- 

The copy of Nagaland Range (South) Asses Rifles Part II 

Order Number AR/C1V/ 11/2005 dated 04 October 2005 (Marked as 

Annexure-'C'). 

Are self explanatory and a piece of evidence in support of the 

compliance of order dated 8.10.2001. 

	

5. 	That, since the respondents have paid due regard to the 

orders of this Honbie Tribunal and have accordingly taken action to 

implement the same, the contempt petition may be dismissed. 

	

7. 	That it is most respectfully prayed that this Hon'ble Tribunal 

may kindly be pleased to discharge the notice issued against the 

respondents in the Contempt Petition No.22/2005. 

H 
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VERIFICATION 

Verified on - 	- - day of December/ 2005 at 

- - that the contents given above are true to the best of my knowledge 

and belief' based on the records of the case believed to be true and 

nothing materials of the case has been concealed therefrom. 

Identified by 

(Moth Ud-Din Ahmed) 
Advocate 

IN 
thi*a1 

ç?okaJ 
Chit! i4w OJlIft' 

4cforii 	AuaffI Rifle: 
Deponent 
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NNEXURE - / 

CART II ORDERS GROUP C' SIAFF 

Unit : Assam Rifles Training Centre & School 	Location 	: Dimapur TCRO 1 .1 Ser No.87/cjv/Gpc',2005 
. 	 Dated 	......Oct 2005 

Last TCRo Ii Ser No.86/civ/Gp'c'12005 	 Dated 	: 24 Sep 2005 

UPORAbATION OF PAY SCALES ---
A.-------------- --------------

- 

 

1. 	Shri Jose Samuel, 	
- Upgraded pay sc Draughtsma ales In the scale of Rs.1400. 401

80O...5023I..pm from the date of appt 1.8 
10 Nov 1990 , Basic pay fixed as Rs.1400/-pm 
Subsequently given periodically service increment 
ad pay raised as under 

lION OF
,,  PA Y S CAL ES 

2. 	ShrJoseSamueg 
Drajghtsrna. 

	

-Payas on 01 Nov1991 @Rs.40/- 	
- Rs.144Q/ 

	

Pay as onOl Nov 1992 @ Rs.401- 	-.Rs.1480/. 

	

- Pay as on 01 Nov 1993 @ Rs.401.. 	
- Rs.1520/. 

	

- Pay as on 01 Nov 1994 @ Rs.401- 	
- Rs.1560/.. 

- Pay as on 01 Nov 1 991@ Rs.40/- 	Fs.1600/- 

DNI-01 Nov1996 

- Upgraded pay sca!es in the scale of Rs.5000-
150-8000/..prn wef 01 Jan 1996 (i.e from the date Qf5th 

Pay Commission) and pay fixed as under 

- Pay as on 01 Jan 1996 in the e 
scale of pay. 	

xisting 	Rs.1600/.. 

- DA ason 01 Jan96 	
- Rs.2368/ 

- 1st install of JR 	
- Rs.100/- 

- 2 nd install of IR i.e 10% of basic pay 	
- Rs.160/.. 

-Add of 40% of Basic pay 	
- Rs.160/- 

-Rs.4868/- 

- Pay fixed in the revised scale of 	
- Rs.5000/- Rs.50001 50-8000/- 

- If one hicrement is ensured in the 	
- Rs.150/- 

proposed scale for every three increment 
in the existing scale the stageof pay in the 
revised sbale. 
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TCRO II Ser No.87/CivIGp'C'/2005 	 Dated 	: 06 Oct 2005 

- Subsequently given,periodically service increment 
and pay raised as under 

- Pay as on 01 Nov 1996 @ Rs.150/- - Rs.5300/- 

- Pay as on 01 Nov 1997 @ Rs.150/- - Rs.5450/- 

- Pay as on 01 Nov 1998 @ Rs.150/- - Rs.5600/- 

- Pay as on 01 Nov 1999 © Rs.150/- - Rs.57501- 

- Pay as on 01 Nov 2000 @ Rs.1501- - Rs.5900/- 

- Pay as on 01 Nov 2001 © Rs.1501- - Rs.6050/- 

- Pay as on 01 Nov 2002 @ Rs.150/- - Rs.6200/- 

- Pay.as on 01 Nov 2003@ Rs.150/- - Rs.6350/- 

- Pay as on 01 Nov 2004 @ Rs.1501- - Rs.65001- 

DNI-01 Nov2005 

(Auth HQ DGAR letter No. AIV-A/86-87/Part dated 14 Sep 2005) 

1.3601 1/68/005-N 

Assam Rifles Training Centre 
And School 
P0 : Dimapur (Nagaland) 

Dated: p Oct 2005 	 11 
4A ~t

Distr 	
n..)  

S. 	 ORTCandS 

1 'HQ 	(A Branch), Shillong- .11 

PAO 1 AR, Shillong - 03 

Finace Branch - (Internal) 	- In triplicate. 

4 	Office 

RAJr 

RESTRICTED 



- A?NEURE - B 

Q1RT1RATE GENERAL ASSAM RIFLES SH$LL.ON EC 

•QRQgR 

11101 3Ist-2005IPaYIS 	
Dated ShIIlong1 the LLOct 2005 

In compliance with the Judgemont and ordeT datd 18 102001 
p5$ by the 

Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench In qA No -10,2001 ahd conseqUent upon 

the direction of Govt f Ir*li, Mm of Home Affairs vkie letter No,fl27013/2005PHV 
dated24 Aug 2005 sanction is hereby accorded fo upgradatlofl of pay from the date of 
appointment at the scale of Rs.I40040-l800-5023OQF Which has been revised wef CI Jan 
1996 at Rs,5000-1 50-8000/- and in accordance with the revisiOn of pay, the pay in respect 
of following Draughtsmafl 0f this Directorate are refixed as under :- 

S 	Name& desflatIQfl 	Scai 

NQ 	 P1_— 	Qff: 

(a) 	ShrIAniIKr 0, 	R.140040- 	24-06-89 	Rs.1 4001- 0106-90 

	

Draught5mafl 	1800-50-23001- 0:-0690 	R!04401- 
Ri480/- 

	

01-06-92 	Rs.15201- 

	

01-06-93 	.Ps1560I- 

• 01-06-94 
F.1640/- 

Rs,5000-ISO- 	01-01-96 	R,53O0/- 

8000.00 	0106-96 	F.545CI- 
- O 4  06 97  - 

	

01-06-98 	R5750/- 

	

oi06-99 	Rs,59001- 
01-06-2000 Rs.60501-

01.06.2001 Rs.62001- 

(b) 	Shri Prakash Barua Rs.140040- 	12-02-93 	R9.1400/- 01-02-94 

	

D auhtsm) 	1800-50-2300/- 01-02-94 	Rs. 14401- 

	

0i-02-95 	Rs.1480/- 

	

I 	Rs.5000-I50- 	01-01-96 	Rs.5000/- 

800000 	01 .02-96 	Rs.51 50/- 

	

01 -02-97 	Rs.53001- 

	

01-02-98 	Rs.5450/- 

	

01-02-99 	R.5600I- 
01-02-2000 Rs.57501- 

	

01-0201 	Rs,5900/- 

	

01-02-02 	Ra.60501- 

	

01-02-03 	Rs.6200I- 

	

01-02-04 	Rs.63501- 

	

01-02-05 	Rs.6500 1 -- 

(c) 	SntiS Kumarl Dèvt Rs.1400-4O- 	04-08-94 	R;.14O0I- 	01 -08-9 

Draughtsrflafl 	1600-50-2300/- 01-08-95 	Rs. 14401- 

P.5000-1 50- 	01-01 -96 	Rs.50001- 

8000/- 	01-066 	K10' 
Rs,530O/- 

	

01-08-98 	R.64G/- 

	

01-08-99 	R31'OUi- 



2 	In pursuance to Govt of India, Min of Pers, Public Grievances and Pen&on DOPT) 
Nw Dchi CM No,35034/1197-EStt (0) dated 09 Aug 99 and the sanction of the competent 
authority communicated vide DOAR ( A' Br) Order No N I N2)O5IACP1O8 datod 28 Sep 

200 for gn3nt of 1 PCP to SM Anli kdmar 0, Draiçthtsrnafl in the saIe  Of pay of 

R 3or,  175..00ro/ wet 24 Jun 200k the pay of Shi ki Kumar U, Draughsriafl has 

been re-fixed as under :- 

Date  Pay fl 

Rs5500-1 75-9000/- 	24-06-2001 Rs.63751- 	01-06-2002 

01 -062002 Rs.6550/- 
01 -03-2003 R.6725I- 
01-062004 Rs,69001- 
01-06-2005 Rs.70751- 

(RPChOUdhUrY) 
Comdt 

• CC ARASU (DGAR) 

Memo No.1.1101 3/Est-20051Pay/3 	 Dated Shillong, thejOct 2005 

S 

Copy to;- 

The Pay & Accounts Office, 
Assam Rifles, ShUlong —3 

Est Branch (Bill 3cc), HO. DOAR, Shillong  

Branch, HQ DOAR, Shillong 	- for Into with reference to their No.AN-A186 
871PartJ25 dated 14 Sep 2005 and Sig No.A 327( 

dt6 Oct2005. 

Personal file. 

Office copy. 

(B K 5alk]T 
Asst Comdt 
SO-2 (EST) 



0. 

Unit 

Present Part - Order Ser No & Date 

Last part II Order No & Date 

RESTRICTED 	
AA  

HQ Nagaland Range (South) AR 0/0 99 APO 

• nr,,.,i1i"flrUZ ,i 	-4 (1.4 r'* 'nrsz 
• ,rj.,ivi; uuuu uaieu UM 

AR/Civ/l 0/2005 dated 20 Sep 2005 

GROUP—I NIL 

GROUP - II 
PAY AND ALLOWANCES 

UPGRATON OF PAY SCALE 

1. 	Shri Diiesh Granted upgraded pay scale of Rs. 1400-40-1 800-5000-2300 pm instead of 
Kumar Uoshi, Rs,1200-30-1560-EB-40-2040 from the date of appointment ië. 11 May 1994 
Draughtsmari (FN) arid revised corresponding pay scale ofRs. 5000-150-8000 pm instead 

of Rs. 4000-100-6000/-wef 01-01-1996 (i.efrorn:the date of implementation 
51h PayCornmissfl) in accordance with the Ministry,  of Home Affairs letter 
No. ft270i3/205/PFiV dated 24 AUg 2Q05. Details of upgraded Basic pay 
are as under:- 

S/No Details of Basic Pay Revised Basic 	Date of NefL 

!?Ym 	I ncrement  

 Pay as on 11 Mav 1994 	e daleof Rs. 1,4001- 	01 May 1995 
appointment) 

 Pay as on:01 May 1995, Rs. 14401- 	01 May 1996 

(C) Revised pay on the 5 	CRC as on Rs. 5,000/- 
01 Jan 1996. 

 Pay as on 01 May 1996. Rs: 5,150!- 	01 May 1007 

 Pay as on 24 May 1997 due to Rs. 5,3001- 	01 May 1990 
Leave up to 23 May 1997. 

 Pay as on 01 May 1998. Rs. 5,4501- 	01 May 1999 

(a) Pay as on Qi May 1999. Rs. 5.600/- 	01 May 2000 

(h) Pay as on 27 May 2000 due to 38 Rs. 5750/- 	01 May 2001 
days E/L, 05 days HPL and 04 days 
JP wef 10 Apr 2000 to 26 May 
2000). 

j) Pay as on01.May 2001. Rs. 5,9001- 	01 May2002 

(k) Pay as on 01 May 2002. Rs, 6,0501- 	01 May 2003 

(I) Pay as on 01 May 2003. Rs. 6200/- 	01 May 2004 

 Pay as on 01 May 2004. P.6,350/- 	01 May 2005 

 Pay as on 01 May 2005. Rs. 6,5001- 	01 May 2006 

Auth 	HQ DGAR letter No. A/V-A/86-87/par dated 14 Sep 2005 

EST/5003/1/2005/ 	,/4i '?1 
, 

Headquarters  
Nagaland Range (South) (Nitin 
Assam Rifles Maj 
0/0 99 APO Camp Corndt 

for Ex-Officio-Comdt 
Oct 2005 

Distribution :- 	., • .• 


